the comparative amounts for the prior period’s statement of financial position in accordance with

SFRS (I) 1-8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

c) Accruals

The Group has discovered that FY2021 accruals have been overstated by RMB2,683,000 as this

balance was related to expenses incurred in FY2018 to FY2020. In addition, prior year audit fees

of RMB709,000 has been omitted in its financial statements in financial year 2021. As a

consequence, the impact of other payables and administrative expenses have been overstated.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for

prior period.

DocuSign Envelope ID: C1E90BAA-A7B1-44E3-BC46-32E342AD5939

100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022 Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB’000”)

30. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

 As reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Statements of Financial Position

At 1 January 2021

Group

Equity

Translation (deficit)/reserves (3,456) 8,589 5,133

Accumulated losses (96,442) (49,171) (145,613)

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 61,400 (40,582) 20,818

Company

Equity

Accumulated losses (6,000) (90,577) (96,577)

Assets

Subsidiaries 156,236 (90,577) 65,659

At 31 December 2021

Group

Equity

Translation (deficit)/reserves (3,678) 8,657 4,979

Accumulated losses (107,102) (38,823) (145,925)

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 53,199 (32,140) 21,059

Liabilities

Other payables and accruals 8,157 (1,974) 6,183

DocuSign Envelope ID: C1E90BAA-A7B1-44E3-BC46-32E342AD5939

101

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022 Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB’000”)

30. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

 As reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Statements of Financial Position

At 31 December 2021

Company

Equity

Accumulated losses (8,171) (90,577) (98,748)

Assets

Subsidiaries 161,889 (90,577) 71,312

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income

At 31 December 2021

Group

Expenses

Other operating income 4,834 8,442 13,276

Administrative expenses 27,067 (1,974) 25,093

Statement of cash flows

At 31 December 2021

Group

Loss before income tax (10,660) 10,416 (244)

Reversal of impairment loss on PPE - (8,442) (8,442)
Trade and other payables 11,141 (1,974) 9,167

DocuSign Envelope ID: C1E90BAA-A7B1-44E3-BC46-32E342AD5939

102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022 Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB’000”)

31. ONGOING INVESTINGATION OF DEBT COLLECTION AGENT FEES BY PUBLIC SECURITY
AUTHORITIES

In 2018 and 2019, a subsidiary, Changzhou 3D Technological Complete Set Equipment Co., Limited

(“Changzhou 3D”) (through its former director), entered into seven debt collection service agreements

with two purportedly third party companies (“Debt Collection Agents”) to collect certain trade receivables